

**Credit Rating Announcement** 

26 March 2025

# Scope affirms Norwegian specialty chemicals company Borregaard's A-/Stable issuer rating

Borregaard's affirmed rating reflects its good business risk profile and strong financial risk profile, though increased debt in 2024 and higher expected capex over the next few years have slightly weakened credit metrics.

The latest information on the rating, including rating reports and related methodologies, is available on this LINK.

### **Rating action**

Scope Ratings GmbH (Scope) has today affirmed the A-/Stable issuer rating on Norwegian specialty chemicals company Borregaard ASA (Borregaard). Concurrently, Scope has also affirmed the A- rating on senior unsecured debt and the short-term debt rating at S-1.

The full list of rating actions and rated entities is at the end of this rating action release.

### Key rating drivers

**Business risk profile: BBB+ (unchanged).** Borregaard's business risk profile continues to be supported by its business model within wood-based specialty chemicals (ESG: credit-positive environmental factor). Borregaard remains the world's largest supplier of lignin, with an estimated market share of 35%-40%, offering lignin-based biopolymers for advanced applications in various end markets, albeit with some bias towards the agricultural industry. In addition, the company is a significant player in the global specialty cellulose market and is established in the markets for biovanillin, cellulose fibrils, intermediates for contrast agents and advanced second-generation bioethanol. The business risk profile is also underpinned by Borregaard's continuous specialisation and innovation efforts, good sales diversification and strong profitability. Challenges include: i) competition from low-cost petrochemicals; ii) some, albeit decreasing, exposure to highly cyclical end markets such as construction; iii) vulnerability to geopolitical events due to reliance on production capacity in a single country (Norway); and iv) exposure to currency risk as sales are mainly in USD and EUR while costs are mainly in NOK.

Borregaard's business model is underpinned by strong profitability, with an EBITDA margin\* of between 20% and 25% over the 2018-2024 period (2024: 24.6%). In Scope's view, the company's operating results should continue to be supported by its good overall sales diversification. This reflects over 800 products sold to around 3,000 customers globally, with a distribution of 46% in Europe (2023: 48%), 30% in the Americas (2023: 27%) and 23% in Asia (2023: 24%) in 2024. Scope notes that Borregaard could be vulnerable to an international trade war, with direct sales to both the US and EU from its main production facility in Norway, as

well as exposure to customers who export to the US. However, visibility on potential future tariffs remains limited at this point.

In 2024, Borregaard's EBITDA remained stable at around NOK 1.8bn. This was slightly above Scope's forecast of NOK 1.7bn and was mainly supported by higher sales volumes and an improved product mix in BioSolutions, with increased demand from agriculture. Looking ahead, Scope expects that Borregaard's EBITDA will be supported by reduced losses from currency hedging, continued product specialisation, and progress of capex projects to debottleneck the main production facility in Norway. This is likely to offset still modest operating results from BioSolutions' biovanillin amid ample global supply of synthetic vanillin and an expected drop in pricing for FineChemicals' bioethanol due to a recent increase in supply in Europe.

**Financial risk profile: A (unchanged).** Borregaard's financial risk profile remains supported by low leverage and very strong interest cover, while constrained by comparatively weak cash flow cover. However, Scope sees reduced headroom on all credit metrics due to increased debt in 2024 and the likelihood of high expansion capex in the next few years.

Leverage weakened in 2024 amid higher debt, which increased to NOK 2.3bn at end-2024 (2023: NOK 1.8bn), with debt/EBITDA rising to 1.2x at end-2024 (2023: 1.0x) and funds from operations/debt decreasing to 63% (2023: 76%). The higher-than-expected rise in debt was mainly driven by an increase in net working capital of NOK 0.3bn and currency effects of NOK 0.2bn.

Based on an expectation of still resilient operating results in the next few years, Scope expects Borregaard to maintain debt/EBITDA between 1.0x and 1.5x and funds from operations/debt at around 60% in 2025-2027. At the same time, Scope expects EBITDA/interest cover to remain above 10x. Cash flow cover, as measured by free operating cash flow/debt, is still good, although volatile due to working capital fluctuations, ranging from 9% to 57% over the 2020-2024 period. Scope projects that cash flow cover could temporarily fall below 15% in 2025-2026. This reflects the potential for high expansion capex given Borregaard's plans for continued specialisation, debottlenecking at the main production facility in Norway and carbon reduction initiatives.

**Liquidity: adequate (unchanged).** Borregaard's liquidity remains adequate, supported by available cash and cash equivalents of NOK 0.1bn at end-2024, committed undrawn credit lines of NOK 1.5bn (maturing in 2027) and expected positive free operating cash flow. This compares with debt maturities of less than NOK 0.2bn per annum in 2025 and 2026.

**Supplementary rating drivers: credit-neutral (unchanged).** Scope has made no rating adjustments related to financial policy, governance and structure, parent support, or peer group considerations.

One or more key rating factors are considered an ESG factor.

### **Outlook and rating sensitivities**

The **Stable Outlook** reflects Scope's expectation that Borregaard's solid market positions and diverse product portfolio will continue to drive its operating results, enabling the company to maintain debt/EBITDA between 1.0x and 1.5x and cash flow cover to oscillate around 15% over the next few years. At the same time, Scope notes that the current geopolitical uncertainties will remain a medium-term risk for Borregaard.

The upside scenario for the ratings and Outlook is:

1. Debt/EBITDA sustained below 1.0x. This is remote given Borregaard's leverage target (net interest-

bearing debt/EBITDA 1.0x-2.25x).

The downside scenario for the ratings and Outlook is:

1. Debt/EBITDA close to 2.0x.

### **Debt ratings**

The senior unsecured debt rating has been affirmed at A-, in line with the issuer rating.

Scope has also affirmed the S-1 short-term debt rating. This is based on the underlying A-/Stable issuer rating and reflects the company's better-than-adequate short-term debt coverage and adequate banking relationships and standing in capital markets.

### Environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors

Borregaard's efficient production process with high raw material utilisation (wood) and product portfolio of advanced biochemicals which can substitute petrochemicals is seen as a credit-positive ESG factor. In Scope view, this makes the company likely to benefit from stricter environmental regulations and shifting customer preferences towards sustainable and environmentally friendly products.

### All rating actions and rated entities

#### **Borregaard ASA**

Issuer rating: A-/Stable, affirmation

Short-term debt rating: S-1, affirmation

Senior unsecured debt rating: A-, affirmation

\*All credit metrics refer to Scope-adjusted figures.

#### Stress testing & cash flow analysis

No stress testing was performed. Scope Ratings performed its standard cash flow forecasting for the company.

#### Methodology

The methodologies used for these Credit Ratings and/or Outlook, (General Corporate Rating Methodology, 14 February 2025; Chemicals Rating Methodology, 16 April 2024), are available on https://scoperatings.com/governance-and-policies/rating-governance/methodologies. Information on the meaning of each Credit Rating category, including definitions of default, recoveries, Outlooks and Under Review, can be viewed in 'Rating Definitions – Credit Ratings, Ancillary and Other Services', published on https://www.scoperatings.com/governance-and-policies/rating-governance/definitions-and-scales. Historical default rates of the entities rated by Scope Ratings can be viewed in the Credit Rating performance report at https://scoperatings.com/governance-and-policies/regulatory/eu-regulation. Also refer to the central platform (CEREP) of the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA): http://cerep.esma.europa.eu/cerep-web/statistics/defaults.xhtml. A comprehensive clarification of Scope Ratings' definitions of default and Credit Rating notations can be found at https://www.scoperatings.com/governance-and-policies/rating-governance/definitions-and-scales. Guidance and information on how environmental, social or governance factors (ESG factors) are incorporated into the Credit Rating can be found in the respective sections of the methodologies or guidance documents provided on https://scoperatings.com/governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance/definitions-and-scales. Guidance and information on how environmental, social or governance documents provided on https://scoperatings.com/governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-policies/rating-governance-and-pol

The Outlook indicates the most likely direction of the Credit Ratings if the Credit Ratings were to change within the next 12 to 18 months.

#### Solicitation, key sources and quality of information

The Rated Entity and/or its Related Third Parties participated in the Credit Rating process.

The following substantially material sources of information were used to prepare the Credit Ratings: public domain, the Rated Entity and Scope Ratings' internal sources.

Scope Ratings considers the quality of information available to Scope Ratings on the Rated Entity or instrument to be satisfactory. The information and data supporting these Credit Ratings originate from sources Scope Ratings considers to be reliable and accurate. Scope Ratings does not, however, independently verify the reliability and accuracy of the information and data.

Prior to the issuance of the Credit Rating action, the Rated Entity was given the opportunity to review the Credit Ratings and/or Outlook and the principal grounds on which the Credit Ratings and/or Outlook are based. Following that review, the Credit Ratings and/or Outlook were not amended before being issued.

#### **Regulatory disclosures**

These Credit Ratings and/or Outlook are issued by Scope Ratings GmbH, Lennéstraße 5, D-10785 Berlin, Tel +49 30 27891-0. The Credit Ratings and/or Outlook are UK-endorsed.

Lead analyst: Per Haakestad, Analyst

Person responsible for approval of the Credit Ratings: Thomas Faeh, Executive Director

The Credit Ratings/Outlook were first released by Scope Ratings on 23 March 2023. The Credit Ratings/Outlook were last updated on 2 April 2024.

#### **Potential conflicts**

See scoperatings.com under Governance & Policies/Regulatory for a list of potential conflicts of interest disclosures related to the issuance of Credit Ratings, as well as a list of Ancillary Services and certain non-Credit Rating Agency services provided to Rated Entities and/or Related Third Parties.

#### Conditions of use/exclusion of liability

© 2025 Scope SE & Co. KGaA and all its subsidiaries including Scope Ratings GmbH, Scope Ratings UK Limited, Scope Fund Analysis GmbH, Scope Innovation Lab GmbH and Scope ESG Analysis GmbH (collectively, Scope). All rights reserved. The information and data supporting Scope's ratings, rating reports, rating opinions and related research and credit opinions originate from sources Scope considers to be reliable and accurate. Scope does not, however, independently verify the reliability and accuracy of the information and data. Scope's ratings, rating reports, rating opinions, or related research and credit opinions are provided 'as is' without any representation or warranty of any kind. In no circumstance shall Scope or its directors, officers, employees and other representatives be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental or other damages, expenses of any kind, or losses arising from any use of Scope's ratings, rating reports, rating opinions, related research or credit opinions. Ratings and other related credit opinions issued by Scope are, and have to be viewed by any party as, opinions on relative credit risk and not a statement of fact or recommendation to purchase, hold or sell securities. Past performance does not necessarily predict future results. Any report issued by Scope is not a prospectus or similar document related to a debt security or issuing entity. Scope issues credit ratings and related research and opinions with the understanding and expectation that parties using them will assess independently the suitability of each security for investment or transaction purposes. Scope's credit ratings address relative credit risk, they do not address other risks such as market, liquidity, legal, or volatility. The information and data included herein is protected by copyright and other laws. To reproduce, transmit, transfer, disseminate, translate, resell, or store for subsequent use for any such purpose the information and data contained herein, contact Scope Ratings GmbH at Lennéstraße 5, D-10785 Berlin. Public Ratings are generally accessible to the public. Subscription Ratings and Private Ratings are confidential and may not be shared with any unauthorised third party.

### **About Scope Group**

With more than 300 employees operating from offices in Berlin, Frankfurt, London, Madrid, Milan, Oslo and Paris, Scope Group is the leading European provider of independent credit ratings, ESG analysis and fund research. Based on forward-looking and innovative methodologies, Scope offers a European perspective that contributes to greater diversity of opinion for institutional investors worldwide. Scope Ratings is registered in accordance with the EU rating regulation and operating in the European Union with ECAI status. Scope Ratings is the only European rating agency accepted by the ECB for the Eurosystem Credit Assessment Framework (ECAF). The shareholders of Scope Group include CEO and founder Florian Schoeller and anchor shareholder Stefan Quandt, numerous senior personalities in European finance and industry as well as institutional investors from several European countries. More on www.scopegroup.com

### Contact

Analyst Team leader Per Haakestad Sebastian Zank p.haakestad@scoperatings.com s.zank@scoperatings.com

## in 🕅

Scope Ratings GmbH • Lennéstraße 5 • D-10785 Berlin • Phone: +49 30 27891-0 • Fax: +49 30 27891-0 www.scoperatings.com

Executive Board: Guillaume Jolivet • District Court: Berlin: HRB 192993 B • VAT identification number: DE226486027

Save paper! Please consider the environment before printing this email. This email may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this email by mistake) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this email. Any unauthorised copying, disclosure or distribution of the material in this email is strictly forbidden.

Subscription Center Contact Legal Notice

